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Ossian P Ward &

Orchitect and €nqinzzr
Washinq’con Bui]ding

L ouisville, Ky.

Walter B. Ruzow

O ssoxiate

M\Zmbzr

September 7, 1935 ,\R
E
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- X 1935 -
THE A o [

Mr., »., G, Kemper, \
A THE ocrmaw &

American Institute of Architects,
1he Octagon, Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Herein, 1 am mailling you the application for active mamber-
ship in the institute of sStratton O. Hammon, accompaniéd

by a check for $20 which is made out to bthe Kentucky chap-
ter. This check 1 have endorsed to the American institute
of Architects.

lhis application was submitted last July but no action was
taken on it untll recently because the chapter had no meet-
ings during the summer and Mr. Hammon was in no particular
hurry.

Under separate cover . am malling to you a set of plans of
a residence designed by Ilir. Hammon and also a set of spec-
ifications for another house. Perhaps the reason he did
not submit a set of specifications for bthe house shown on
the plans 1s that the house is for himself and he expected
to get by on very brief specifications which have not yet
been written. 1 am sending these along to find out whed-
ther the commlttee on memberships deem them sufficient.

Lf not, please advise me and L will have Mr. Hammon sub-
mit additional data.

iy, Hammon is a rather promising young architect who has
bean quite successful in designing small homes. Iour
photographs showing a sample of his work are submitted
with the specifications. <There are two pieces of mail
besides this letter: a roll of blue prints and a large
envelope containing the specifications and photographs.

Mr. Hammon 1s not popular with some of the local architects
including members of the chapter. 1t is claimed that some

of his practices have not been ethical. <+here may be some
foundatlion for these complaints, but he is probably no

worse than some of the rest of us. L+ was willing to sign

the application and take the chances of making a worthy

member out of him. 1 am telling you this because it is

very probable, if and when his name is published you may recgiwe
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& priviledged communicationsfrom some of the chapter mem-
bars that are adverse. Ve falled to send outbt a notice

of this appllication to all the members of the chapter.

Lf this 1s necessary please advise me and it will be

- done. lthas been so long since we have had an applica-
tion for membership that we are a little rusty on the
routine.

Your advice 1n this mabtter wlll be veryvmuch appreclated.
Very truly yours,

ORCATY |

Ossian P. Ward, secretary
Kentucky Chapter, A. I. Al

OPW: LB
Enc.
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Acé‘enc‘;g’tl:ffmﬁent byl ggg?:ﬁ:;od by American Institute of Architects, and certify that the following state-
Endorsernents: ....Q..Kf ............................ 0. Hammon
_; oard of Bxaminers: Nov.1935 meeting L Touwigville, Kentucky.
; [City.] [State.]
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Nov., " dissue U. of Touigville atelicr B.A.T.De=school discon-

g Diploma or Certificate of gmduatlon (or phocostaho copy) must accompany | thls application . Tiued.
Privileged: . None . - rertions 1.A,T.D., karch, .oy, Jlov. 1925,
élected January 1,1936
" J‘ {II required in your case, attach evidence (or photostatio copy.)}
xhibits Returned: ~January 17, " oyal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

Remarks:

It required in your case, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate (or photostatic copy.)

Law and you are not registered, state reasons
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(tratton O, Hammon

Have been in practlce ..... T years. If draughtsman, employed by.. _
Collegiate and office training..= 28 above for college. 8 yre. in office before practice.
GFFICE of M.J. MURPHY, WISCHMEYCR & ARRASMITH , NEVIN MORGAN € Wolppok .
I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the circular of advice relative
to “Principles of Professional Practice,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to mainfain them.
I further agree, if elected to membership in' The American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such -membership in the property, real
or personal, of The American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of which I am then a

member. Cj { , ‘

‘ ‘ t\\ \-A (f.\ CAAANAMA N,
[Slgnature of Apphcs}nt

I hereby certify that the signer of this applxcatnon was duly elected an Associate of the

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.}

Chapter, A. I. A,, on thg following date . 2

[Insert date of election to chapter.] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.)

If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:
Without endorsement I hereby take note on behalf of my chapter that this applicant is applying for

Institute membership (3)
[Signature of President or Secretary of Chapter to which the applicant will be assigned if elected.]

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the foregoing
statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his
work and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

Registration or License Number. 4) ... / ’ @ }/)/[l/(d

(Essential if Registered) (5)

It is not mandatory that applicants from T e S £ . O A v an '
Registration or License law states be registered (6) ... ~ N e
or licensed. But the current number of Regis- N\ : ;

(The signatures of three Institute members are here rgquired ®ven if the applicant

tration or License must appear here if the ap- has the unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
plicant is registered or licensed. effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
1= endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity

7 o)) to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the applicant propesed,

( ) and in which there were no negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse-

NUMBER ment will be accepted.]
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Application for Membership : e

dune . 2%, 1955, 19

To the Secretary of The American Institute of Architects.

I hereby apply for Membership in The American Institute of Architects, and certify that the following state-
ments are correct: .

Name Stratton 0. Hommon

Address.. 219 Wataga Drive. Touwisville, Yentbuclky.
1 . - City. State.

Place and date ()[F“l!;}';irhané Steet] Yamch . 6, 1904  [City] 1 [Statel

Kaduate i architecture.:924=25=26 U. of Toulgville atelicr B.4.T.D.-gchool dic 3601

M2 o
IGive name of institution and year. Diploma or Certificate of graduation (or photostatie copy) must ;accompany. t,hls application, [I1IIULE (L,

Holder of Scholarship in architecture.iiQe== lentions B.4.T.D,, Lar ch, iay, Jov. 1925.
[If required in your case, attach evidence (or photostatioc copy.)]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

class of the Ecolé des Beaux Arts

{11 required in your case, state which, and attach evidenee of Certificate (or photostatio copy.)
If your State has a Registration or License Law and you are not registered, state reasons

If practicing architect, firm name Stratton O, Hommomn
Have been in practice..... 7 years. If draughtsman, employed by... )
Collegiate and office training see above for collegze. O yrs. in office berlore practice.
OTFICEB of M.J. MURPHY, WISCHMEYER & ARRASMITH , NEVIN MORGAN € olppnk .
I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the circular of advice relative
to “Principles of Professional Practice,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to maintain them.
I further agree, if elected to membership in The American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such-membership in the property, real
or personal, of The American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of which I am then a

= D)t s oo

(D) i) \:\ Q y
[Slgnatu.re of Applxca\nt
I hereby certify that the signer of this applxcatlon was duly elected an Associate of the

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. I. A,, on the following date . ()

[Insert date of election to chapter.] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.}

If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:
Without endorsement I hereby take note on behalf of my chapter that this applicant is applying for

Institute membership (3)
[Signature of President or Secretary of Chapter to which the applicant will be assigned if elected.}

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the foregoing
statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. 'We know the applicant personally, and consider that his

work and practice warrant his admission to Membership.
Registration or License Number. 4) ... Wﬂ/( d
(Essential if Registered) (5) .. ) 0
It is not mandatory that applicants from ) Qrtfoon. !
Registration or License law states be registered (6) ____m % ; AT
or licensed. But the current number .Of Regis- [The signatures of three Institute members\arc here required ®ven if the applicant :

tration or License must appear here if the ap- has the unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
plicant is registered or licensed. effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
7 endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
7 1] to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the appllcant proposed,
( ) and in which there were no negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse-
NUMBER ment will be accepted.]
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

- Baptembar 13, 1935

Doar Wr, Ward:

In i, Kemper's absence from the oity, we are writing
to asknowledge tho receipt of your letter of Soptember Tth,
tranamitting the apolication of Yr, Strotton 0. Hervwou for
Institute mombarship, together with cheock for the initlation
foe nnd first yoar's dues, '

Yo have also raceived the packeges seat uador soporate
cover, containing mutorial es exhibits of M, Momnon's arehi-
soctiral work. ‘

i1t 1e customry to wok for working draviags vad photo-
prapne of two bulldings executed by the wpplicont. Terhaps
liry Hemvon cén send in anothor set of dravings, Spscifications
cre not requirod end are not oxauined by tho Boawd of Fxaminers
in passing on applications, ’

With regard to notifying ths members of +ho Chaptor that
an application hes been filsd, suwsh procedure iv not roguired,
Ii o Chapter wishes to take sush sation, in eonncctiovn with
obtalning the unsnimous endorsement of the Chepter, such astion
ig entirely within its jurisdiction. However, so tar as the
Inatitute proscdure is concorned, it is not nececessary, The
priviloged sommnications published in The Ootagen with regard
to all applisants for membership serve . the purposc of giving
&1l membsre time to file any objections, within a poriod of
thirty duys.

Binceroly yours,

W.g Lssistant W lixecutive Soorctary.

Mr, Ogsian P, Vlard, Soeretury,
Koentucky Chapter, A.I.i.,
Washington Building,
Louvieville, Ky.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

January €, 1936

Dear ir, Hammon:>

Ve are prepared to advise you formslly of your elesticn
to the Institute, but dus to the aatién of the Board of
Directors at its Desember meoting, in increasing the annuel
dues from $15.00 to $20.00, we write to msk for an additional
poyment of $5,00 to cover in full your annual dues for the
year 1936,

You will reeall that the cheek, which accompanied your ap-

plication, paid the annual dues for 1936 on the basis of 315,00,

i Bye~law reguirement makes this letter necessary, so pleace

do not think that woe are too technienl,

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary.

lr, Stratton O, Harwon,
619 liataga Drive,
Louisville, Xy.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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STRATTON O. HAMMON
ARCHITECT '

ASSOCIATION OF KENTUCKY ARCHITECTS
REGISTERED (N KENTUCKY, NO,. 3%

LOUISVILLE

Mr. E. C. Kemper, Executive 3Secretary,
The American Institute of Architects,
Washington, D. C.

Desr Mr,., Kemper:

In reference to your letter of the sixth, we are
enclesing a check for $5.00.

I was delighted to receive the news of my admittance

to the A. I. A. and trust that it will be a long
and happy membership.

Sincerely yours,

SOH:HH

619 Wataga Drive
January 13, 1936.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Japucry 16, 1936

Desy b, Hammon:

feting for the Secretery, I am plessed to advise you
of your election to membership in The Ameriean Institute
of Arehitects, effective January 1, 1936.

You heve been zssigned to the Kentucky Chapter as en
Institute Member in good standing therein, and the Searetary
of the Chaptsr hag been so advised,

/e have your letter of Jamwry 13th with check for 55.00
for the additional peymeni required for your 1936 Institute
dues, and & Memborehip Cerd iz snelozed herewith,

in engrossed Certifiesnte of Mombership in The /merican
Institute of Lrehitects will be sent to you es soon 2g it is
completed.

The exhibits whish you sent tc The Octegon, in connection

with yowr applicetion, will be returned to you under separate
cover. If they are not received within e rotsonable tine,
please lst us know,

May I take this opportunity to say that the office of
the Secretory at The Octogon is for the service of every In-
stitute Member. BShould the ocearion srise we shell be glad
to give you our best cooperation,

Sincerely yours,

Executive Seceretsry

Mr. Stratton O. Hammon, 4.1,4.,
619 Watags Drive,
Lﬂuiﬂﬂllﬂ’: Ky-

K/a
Em losure

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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v STRATTON O. HAMMON
W/ ARCHITEGE """

Y ‘j . MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
: W i' REGISTERED (N KENTUCKY, NO. ax
) !

:\ \ 2550 CROSS HILL ROAD

ﬁ\.\\, S LOUISVILLE

¥Mr. Edward C. Xemper,

Executive Secretary,

The American Institute of Architects,
1741 New York Ave.

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

, Thank you for your letter of January 16th. I am
/ going to take advantage of your kind offer of
\// cooperation. ‘

Vhat is the A, I. A, filing system and where may
it be secured?

% v
Y’\ H T4

._,;‘\‘-‘ bni

i\

ﬂfﬁd\ Pleage also note that my address is changed. ﬁgﬁJf_
oA ) »\L 7 n/[_,,

2/ L
D
1

Y f

Sincerely yours,
Statle O ~

SOH:MS
Jan. 28, 1936.

g
by 4 S 4
71\ ’\‘H'("Ev ............. .
PN B B
seas 8T
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

L - THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 11) 1936

Dear Mr, Hammont

et

Yo :réwretuining to you, unier separate cover, a package
of drawings which were submitted as exhibite of your work in
connection with your spplicstion for memborship in The Institute,
Thess should have been returned immediately after your
election to membership, and we hope that this delay has caused
you no inconvenience, |

Sincerely yours,

Exocutlve Secratary

X/g

Mr, 8tratton O, Hammon, AsIl.A.,
2550 Crosa H1ll Road,
Louiaville, Ky,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Pebruery 23, 1944

Ky dear Major Hemmont

R

In accord with & latter of February 19, 1944, from bho
reﬁ:w of the Xsntucky Chapter, we writs to ndﬂm ag
ollowsy

- Your I[astitute dues have been walved for the duration
of the war - begloning Jamuary 1, 1944.

The Officers of The Institate bope that 1t will be
posaible for you to asiatuin your interest im the sacisty
throughout tile war. They send thelr best wishes for your
ssfs return to the practice »f srohitecturs.

By direction of The Becretary.

dincersly yours,
Executive Zecretary

lijnr Stratton 0, Hemmon

Sehool of Military Government

Charlottesville, Va,

ECKIER .
et tor  Secretury, Xentucky Chepter, Mr. Werd

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

/
f”f fet PR

Mey 7, 1947

CORPIDENTIAL
Dear Colonel Hemmont

Rith reference to your ingquiry at The Ostagon todsy, eon- ( SRR
gerning the tersminetion of the corporste membership of
Wr, Alfred 8. Joseph of Louisville, Kentuckys

¥e find thet a charge of uprofessionsl conduct was
preferred agsin;trﬂr. Joseph for "Publication of illustiretions
of buildings, designed by others, with & false claim of suthor-
ship,¥ ~ |

Following = report by The Judielery Committes, The Board
of Direetors of The Institute found Mr, Joseph guilty of the
charge snd terminated his mesmbership in The Institute, effestive
January 19, 1928,

8incerely yours,

Exeeutive Direstor
Colonsl Stratton Qu Hﬂm‘ Aelshe
151 Bouth Fifth Street
Loulsville 2, Kentuoky

ECE +M1B

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information-or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

S TR ATT O N . H A M M O N, A RCH I TEZCT

I 5+ s O U TH F I FTMH S TRETET, LO U |l s VI LLE, K ENTWUCKY

21 July 1947

Mr, Edward C. Kemper

American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D, C.

Dear Mr, Kemper:

We are so busy that it is impossible for us
to allow our men time to make perspective
renderings. Can you give me the name of
someone in the east who makes a specialty
of this work,

Sincerely yours,

Sha'ﬁ&@#wuw

soh:mw
R EGIS TERETD N O 35 S TATE B OARD o F A RCHITECGCTS K ENTUGC K Y
C ORPORATE M EMBER, A MERI CAN I N S TI TUTE O F A R GCHITETCT S
M1 LI TARY MEMBER, S OCI ETY OF A MERICAN M I LITARY ENGI NEER S
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

(4

¥ uly 2}9 1947

Dear Colonsl Bamwon:
Bespondicg to yours of July 21s

¥e de nol heve lumedistely ¢4 hend the nsmes
of good men iz meke perspestive renderings.

/—v” It mey be Lhut Eenry Bsylor, Fditor of the
Journal, and Ned Purves, Direotor of the Depert-

/{;& uent of Publiec snd Professional Relations, oan
nske soue suggestions.

¥e hove referred your letter to then iz the
hopa that they osn do 8o, \

4lso, re are sending » eouy to the Becretayy
of The Institute, ilec Rebinson in Cleveland, who
% msy be able to zeke sone eugpestions frox his
o sxperience,

Sinocersly yours,

Exegutive Virector
Colonel Etratton 0. Hesmon, i.lele
151 Bouth Fifth Street
Louisville, Kentucky

BCK IR

COPY TO

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
i -

- COPY
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ou;mal of The American Institute of

AP\CHITECTS

1741New York Ave nwWashingtona D.C
July 25, 1947
My desr Colonel Hummon:

Hd Kemper has sent me & copy of your lstter
to him of July Zlst,

Had you thought of any of the following men
as professional renderers who might nelp you out.

Chester Price, 101 Park &venue, MNew York 17
J‘ Fle)”li fi@’ffell, lO i lguth E’ta, NL ] IHI'K G

Theodore Kauteky, ¢/ o Progressive Arcult@cture

330 W. 4&nd Ste, Bew Yors 18

Price, »s5 you know, is skilled in pencl! and
crayon; Yewell in bilack and white wash or colaor,
znd Rautzky in goft pencil--you yrobably sre fanil-
ier with hils werk frow the sdverticing puges of
Sverhead Doors.

Sorry T don't know sayoas newrer than Hew
York.

Cordially yours,

Colenzl bStratton 0. Hemmon
151 8, Fifth Street
Louisville, Kentucky

¢ RGP ;
opy to Mre Kemper v

‘u..

HHE

i

&,

@]
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS : COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D, C.

MW Ju 1947

Dear Hr. Hsswon:

4 Hr. Remper 13 out of the city Shis week, atbtending meet-
ings of The Doawd of Directors in Cherleston, 8.0., I am respond-
ing for bim te yowr letier of Decembar lats

With regard %o filing cherges of wnprofessional conduct, there
is enclosed en mxoerpt from the By-lams of The Institute end Rules
of The Bonrd relating to dlaeiplinery prooedure,  No forms for sub-
nission of such charges are avallable, and Wriel instructions appesr
on mﬂ? of the enclosed document, undar Article 1, Ssotion 2, Pare~
gre. ;o

 The Beerd slay bap sdovted & rule, which does nob aprear in the
attached exomrph, which directs that charges made by individuale sheil
be refarred back te the chepters of the individusls, sad it shell be
the duty of the chepter's axeowtive cemmittes orF cemmittes on prwctios
to gather the svidenon snd peese.t 1t 1o The Judiclary Commitiee in
such fors that The Judiclery Committee of The Institute oen act.

~ Your letter will ke celled to Mr. Kemper'p attemtion upon his re-
turd to the efflige next week, in sace he wishes 0 supplement the sbove,

, The last pammgraph of your letter sdvising of your friendsbip nd;th
Senetor Jobhn Eherman Cosper of Kentucky is balog refwrred v Mr. Purves,
Director of Public and Profession Relstions who hss jurisdiction over
congressionsl contacts on behalf of The lnetituts.

' Bincerely yours,

For the Exscutive Direator

Kr, Steatton 0. Hamson, A.1.A,
151 South Fifth Street :

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

?{ ) THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

December 4, 1947

Memorandums for the Director of Public and
’ - Professional HRelations:

In a letter of Dscwmber lst in ssother mstier, Mr. Stration
writez as tnlImz‘ |

*Inoddentaily, Senetor John Sherman Cooper ef
Kentucky is my very close irdend snd feught in the
sume courany with me in Eurcpe. 1 have infermed him
of the srchiteobt’s prodlens and he im sympathetie.

Lf the Iastiiute abould need hekp in that directisn,
do wob hevitete tv cell on him snd uee my name ix do-
ing s, Tou will gel the pame help from Representative
John N« Robsion of Kentucky - egain use my neme. Beth
these mon ars Republicans whu honestly feel thzi ithe
goverument should stey out of private business end
professions.”

Yo have advised Kr. Hammom of t_.hi.n refersnce tw you.

AT

For thse Exucéhin Pirecter

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURE_R
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=

Decenber 10, 1947

Dear Mr. Hsmmoni

Upon returning frem Tre bosrd rneeting in Charleston, I
find your letter of Decewmber 1 to which Mles Gervale, of this
office, made adequate response. .

A o

Te supplemeni her letier anatafﬁhat it hus been the
policy of The Institute not to act upom charges of unprofes-
sional conduet if they are bumed upon netionms which are
belng tried st lew, The poilcy has been to walt until the
case has bsen pasaed upon by the courts and then to aot
from The Institute's point of view,

Ye anclose several copies of the eurrent 8tanderds of
Professional Prrctice, us adopted at the Convention in April
of this yesr. It is violavion of this document whioch now
constitute unprofessionel onnduet.

If there are any oneztlons we aan answer, plesse write,

Bincerely youra,

L,

Exuwcutive Director

Mrh Strﬂttm (v} Hm@n’ A.I-,Av
151 South Fifth Street
Lovieville, Kentucky

FCK:M8D

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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WAT

', ' /
STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON
ARCHITETCTS, 431 WEST MAIN STREET, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

January 8, 19562

‘Mr., Edmund Randolph Purves
1741 New York Ave.
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr, Purves:

The Reynolds Metals Company has commissioned us to
prepare a book illustrating the use of aluminum in
American construction. This is to be as comprehen-
give as possible and cover every use of aluminum
from nails to complete buildings. When finisghed
the book will be distributed free to architects.

Information of any recent or unusval application of
aluminum by your firm would be greatly appreciated.
Will you please give a moment's attention to the
enclosed card and mail to us? Full credit will be
glven any of your work published.

Sincerely yours,

SOH: dmg

ot 1 "W
"V\k—&*ggij:;; grkﬁ“?YLcu G sggcfliau:ﬁ ijt&\

o N QX N
N\ C\wﬂmvﬁr&M~ **A&Jmﬂf_tidLo J;}\
/LKJ’TTtJ;K;k\NKD'

~

REGISTERED NO. 950, NATIONAL COUNCIL ARCHITECTURAL REGISTRATION BOARDS
CORPORATE M EMBER, A MERICAN I' NS TITUTE o F ARCHITEGCTS
MILITARY ENGINEER MEMBER, SQCIETY oOF AMERIGCAN MILITARY ENGINEERS
REGISTERED NO. 1987, KENTUCKY BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
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FIRST CLASS
Permit No. 1085
«
(Sec. 849P. L. & R.)
LOUISVILLE, KY. '

BUSINESS REPLY CARD

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED. IN THE UNITED STATES

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY

STRATTON O. HAMMON A.I.A.
431 WEST MAIN STREET
LOUISVILLE 2, KENTUCKY




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information-or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

In a book illustrating the use of aluminum in construction 1 % in photographs.
I =would like to see the following balance maintained: — % in line drawings.

2 ~ 1 % in text.

Tity

Cormamissions performed by this office in which aluminum was used:

Client Aluminum used in:

Sireet

Aluminum used in:
Client

Street

City

May these examples be used in proposed book?_____ Can you furnish photographs ?
May we have photographs taken? '

Name Street City Phone

Remarks :
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND RESEARCH

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1741 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

TaeE OcTAGON

Inter-Office Communication January 14, 1952

TO: Mr. BEdmund R. Purves
FROM: Walter A. Taylor

RE: Aluminum handbook for Reynolds Metals Company by Mr. Stratton O. Hammon

It is very interesting that this information comes at a time when we are plan-
ning a technical reference guide in the Bulletin. On Thursday, the seventeenth,
Mr. Pawley and I will confer with three representatives of the Aluminum Company of
America, two of them foming from Pittsburgh especially for this purpose, all growing
out of Mr. Eichenbaum's suggestion and preliminary arrangement with Alcoa.

The material which we prepared for the Bulletin would, of course, ultimately be
available to Mr. Hemmon, and we could give him galley proofs or other advance release.

I assume that we will not be editorially tied to the Aluminum Company of America
exclusively, although we will of course give credit to them for the basic information
which they provide. Therefore, there is no reason why we should not tell Mr. Hammon
that we would welcome anything which he wishes to contribute to this Bulletin issue,
perheps in the form of genersl information, report on trends, etc. Presumably, his
book for the Reynolds Company will be much more comprehensive than we would have
space to publish; therefore, I think that Mr. Hammon and this department could be
mutually helpful.

We probebly can not fill out Mr. Hammon's card, which is intended for the offices
of practicing architects. The relative proportion of text drawings and photographs
which we will use in the Bulletin will depend on what we are able to get from the
Aluminum Company of America.

I am enclosing a copy of this memorendum: for the possible use of Mr. Eichen-

baum.
Wal%er A. Taylor, Director
Depertment of FEducation and Research
WAT:eve

cc Mr. Pawley
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.  Thank you for your latter of Jamumry 8th informing us that the
Beynolds Metals Company has commissionsd you to prepare a dock .
illustreting the uss of xluminum in American construction. We are
not returaing your postoard as The 1ﬂmﬁmwt¢mnh
Wmamwxfm

m,mmhmthmwmmmtmm
concerned with the smploration of using alumins %o & greater exteot
an & sbptitute for copper end especially in light of currest yestric-
tions and comditions, Walter Tayler, Director of the Department of
Fducation snd Research, and Frederic A. Psvley, Resesxch Sacretary,
are confeirring shortly with repressntatives of the Aluminu Cowpeny
of Americs om this subject, and we ave planning st thias time & tech-
sical yefevemce guide on it in & forthcoming iesus of the Bulletin.
k.mmmtummamwunmm—@
giad to furnish you with galley proofs or other sdvence relesce
wmmmumummmﬁmmwm
wﬁmmmmmmrwyMMﬁmamMme
he very grateful for it.

rmmhummhmmwmmmm-
cm«mcmummmma
smmﬁmmmm

Edmnd R. Purves ,
Executive Divector, A.1.A.

Mr, Btxatton O. Ramon, A.I1.A.
K31 Yest Main Strewt

ERP:NED
ce1 Nr, Teylor
‘ &" Pavlsy
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January 18, 1952

Dear Howard:
In light of our previous discussions on the subject, you probably
vill be interested in the exchange of correspondence with Mr. Hammon |
end in the memo to me from Waltei- Taylor, coples of vhich are enclan&d.
With kind regards, '

Sincerely yours,

Edmund B, Purves
Executive Director

Mr. Howard Eichenbaum, Director
Gulf Btates District, A,.I.A.
304 Wallace Building

Little Rock, Arkensas

ERP:MSD
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Msy 12, 1955

Mr. John Bickel, III, Przsident
Yest Kentucky Chepter, £.1.4.
200 MeDowell Bullding
Louigvilie, Rentucky

Daar Mr. Bickel:

feport of Action of The Jury of Fellowa
Her Nominstion of Member of Your Chepter

The Jury of Fellows hes requested we to sdvise you of the following
zetion 1L bee teken on the nomination bebore it of & corporste nember
who was considered for edvencement to Fellowshipt

Hominstion Referred to 1956 Meeting of Jury

Strutton Oven Hemmon, A.T.4.

Sincerely yours,

Edmund R, Purves
FExwcutive Director

LHP /fhg
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An Old and a New Legal Problem:

Defining “Explosion” and “Sonic Boom”

by Stratton Hammon ® of Louisville, Kentucky

Mr. Hammon, an engineer and seismologist who has had wide experience
with explosives, says that lawyers and judges often have a complete mis-

conception of the nature of an explosion, with the result that many legal.

definitions of the term are scientifically ludicrous. After discussing the
problem of defining “explosion”, he turns to the sonic boom, a new phe-
nomenon that promises to be a fertile source of litigation in years to come.

The thirteenth-century writings of
Roger Bacon include instructions for
the preparation of black powder, but
the law moves so slowly that seven
hundred years have not been sufficient
for jurists to agree upon what consti-
tutes the phenomenon of an explosion.
Courts have at times handled the truth
with such penurious frugality that they
have held, “The bursting of a water
pipe caused by water hammer, the
rupture of a radiator from frozen
water, the popping open of a tree
caused by extreme frost and a multi-
tude of other queer occurrences are
actually explosions.”? The “mischief
caused here to the law under the ap-
pearance of law” can hardly be over-
estimated.?

With such a legal background, the
confusion now existing in regard to
sonic booms can be understood when
it is remembered that the first sonic
boom created by aircraft occurred but
eleven years ago. What we call a sonic
boom today has unknowingly been
experienced by man for thousands of
years, for the crack of a whip is a real
sonic boom, but, until now, its mag-
nitude has not been sufficient to cause
concern,

If justice is here to be done, juris-
prudence must turn a bit from its in-
ordinate dependence on “the commeon
experience and notions of men”.? An
explosion is an uncommon experience
and the notions of men are, in general,
completely undependable and fantastic
regarding this chemical reaction. In-
deed research indicates that the notions
of men on this subject are garnered
principally from western movies. The
dynamics of a sonic boom are even
less comprehended. It is learned folly
to insist that the common man define,
on the witness stand, the accelerating
advances of the technological world
which are almost completely unintel-
ligible to him. In June, 1958, a report
of the Rockefeller Brothers Fund, Inc.,
said man is taking a breath-taking
plunge into a new technological era,
creating “changes in our lives so start-
ling as to test to the utmost our adap-
tive capacities, our stability, and our
wisdom”,

At the very least the judiciary might
hold itself aloof from the cult of ig-
norance which is a hangover from
backwoods times. In large sections of
the country, especially in those where
common law is emphasized, this feel-

American Bar Association Journal

ing among the people had religious
origins which they themselves have
long forgotten. For instance, “The anti-
intellectualism of the intensely demo-
cratic Baptists was owing in some
measure to their long hard struggle
against the Virginia Establishment to
sgain religious liberty and equality; the
association of education with privilege
and class became fixed in their minds
together with distrust of learned preach-
ers.””* This is so deeply rooted that I
frequently find judges, both state and
federal, who, themselves educated and
learned in the law, proudly display this
distrust toward the educated and
learned of other professions and sci-
ences as a sort of legal cockade.” In
the past, possibly we could afford the
indulgence of this meanness toward the
“egghead” but in our present struggle
with Russia the continued existence of
all of us, including the “common” man
and his institutions, depends to a large
extent on the intellectual and his ac-
complishments. This hostility “reaches
the acme of irrationability in the action
for damages™."

1. Hopkins and McIntosh Is Sonic Boom an
Explosion? 408 Ins. L. J. 15 (1957).

2. Paulus in 1.91, p3 de V. O. (45,1) “In quo
genere plerumque sub autoritate juris scientiae
perniciose erratur”.

3. Definition of an explosion, Brack’s Law
Dicrronary. West Publishing Co. Fourth Edition.

4, Tue FRoNTIER MinD, by Arthur K. Moore,
University of Kentucky Press, 1957, page 231.

5. Hammon, Blast and Sonic Boom Damage.
471 Ins. L. J. August, 1957.

6. Dr. Rudolph von Jhering, THE STRUGGLE
ml*gg Law, Callaghan & Co. Chicago, 1915, page

696
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Defining “Explosion” and “Sonic Boom”

Some jurists have wisely suggested
that the laws of man harmonize with,
and not attempt to negate, “nature’s
laws. “The judge, who decides in view
of particular cases, and with reference
to problems absolutely concrete, ought
in adherence to the spirit of our modern
organization, and in order to escape
the dangers of arbitrary action, to dis-
engage himself, so far as possible, from
every influence that is personal or that
comes from the particular situation
which is presented to him, and base
his judicial decision on the elements
of an objective nature. And that is why
the activity which is proper to him has
seemed to me capable of being justly
qualified: free scientific research, libre
recherche scientifique: free since it is
here removed from the action of posi-
tive authority; scientific, at the same
time, because it can find its solid
foundations only in the objective ele-
ments which science alone is able to
reveal to 1t.”7 “The true view as I sub-
mit, is that the law is what the judges
declare; that statutes, precedents, and
the opinion of learned experts, customs,
and morality are the sources of the
law.”8 (Italics supplied.)

The desired ideal is “forensic science
which teaches the application of every
branch of scientific knowledge to the
purposes of the law; hence its limits
are, on the one hand, the requirements
of the law, and, on the other, the whole
range of science...these branches of
science are required to enable a court
of law to arrive at the proper conclu-
sion on a contested question affecting
life or property.”?

The Origins of the
Nomenclature

The derivation of the nomenclature
is interesting. It did not emerge until
some three hundred years after Bacon’s
writings. The descriptive words lagged
behind the actual preparation of the
chemical by three centuries. The word
“explode” came first in 1538 and it
meant, “to clap and hoot off the
stage”., A hundred more years were
required to evolve “explosion”. Final-
ly in 1667, sixty years after Captain
John Smith used gunpowder to control
the Indians of Virginia, the language
got around to giving us the word

697 July, 1959 « Vol. 45

“explosive” when Burke used it in the
modern sense to describe the explosive
power of nitre. Thus the word “ex-
plosion” attained its full modern sig-
nificance ‘only upon the development
of the word “éxplosive”. The two are
inseparably linked.

It would seem elementary that an
explosion necessarily must be impos-
sible without the deflagration or deto-
nation of an explosive. The late Dr.
Tenny L. Davis disagreed with this
premise'® but his attempt at a defini-
tion of an explosion is rendered use-
less by being, in many parts, self-
contradictory. If we carry the matter
to higher authority and consult J.
Taylor of the Research Department of
the Nobel Division of the Imperial
Chemical Industries Limited we find
him saying, “For any quantitative
development of the theory of explosion
phenomena, whether in the field of
combustion or detonation, adequate
thermochemical data for the explosives
and their decomposition products are
required. It is essential to have a
system of thermochemistry which,
whilst precise enough, is quick and
easy in application.”! The essential
forensic point is that Taylor in this
statement makes it plain that “explo-
sives” are required for the “explosion
phenomena”,

Probably the most authoritative work
which would enable a court of law to
arrive at a proper conclusion regarding
an explosion would be the Encyclopedia
of Chemical Technology (The Inter-
science Encyclopedia, Inc. New York,
1951). It is stated (Volume 6, page 1),
“An explosive may be defined as a
substance that can undergo very rapid,
exothermic, self-propagating decompo-
sition with the formation of more stable
products. The explosive substance may
be caused to undergo explosion by
heat, impact, friction, or the detonation
wave from another explosive. An ex-
plosive may be solid, liquid, or gase-
ous, but is generally solid. Tt may
consist of a single chemical compound
or a mixture of explosive compounds
or of one or more explosive compounds
with nonexplosive materials.” The
effects of an explosion are discussed at
length in this work and two items fur-
ther confine the definition of an ex-

plosion within certain narrow limits:
“The products of an explosion generally
consist of gases, or in some cases, gases
and solids,” and, “Invariably, an ex-
plosion results in the liberation of a
considerable amount of heat, this be-
ing sufficient to propagate from the
initial point or area throughout the
mass [of the explosive]”. This one
little invariable, the liberation of a
considerable amount of heat with each
explosion, would alone prevent the
torturing of ruptures into alleged ex-
plosions as was done with common
water-hammer action in the cases of
L. L. Olds Seeds Co. v. Commercial
Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Bank of
Georgia, 197 F. 2d 455. Or even worse,
the bursting of a dwelling house radi-
ator by freezing, as in Bower v. Aetna
Insurance Co., 54 F. Supp. 897.

Since the product of an explosion
must consist of gases or solids (which
did not exist before the explosion)
findings would have to be ruled out
which held that the expulsion of the
cap of a soda bottle constituted an
explosion (Crombie & Co. v. Employ-
ers’ Fire Insurance Co., 250 S.W. (2d)
472) or that the expulsion of a lid of
a tank by steam was an explosion
(American Paper Products Co. v.
Continental Insurance Co., 208 Mo.
App. 87).

The very heart of the above defini-
tion, however, lies in the “self-propa-
gating decomposition”. This means that
an explosion, once begun, will spread
throughout the explosive, creating
molecular change as it extends. The
rate of detonation varies with the ex-
plosive  but sometimes exceeds five
miles per second. One of the best ar-
ticles on explosions was written by a
Chicago lawyer, Donald N. Clausen,!2
in which he explores this point, “In
order to have a true explosion, the
sudden release of pressure must also
be accompanied by a great change of
volume. If there is only a small change
of volume, according to the experts,

7. Cardozo, NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL Process,
Yale University Press, 1922.

8. Gray, NATURE AND SOURCES OF THE Law,
The Macmillan Company, New York, 1948.

9. Brack’s Law DIcrioNary, West Publishing
Co. Fourth Edition. (The word science substi-
tuted for medicine!)

10. Tenny L. Davis, Ph.D., THE CHEMISTRY OF
PowpER anD ExrrosIvEs, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
New York, 1956.

11. J. Taylor, DEronNaTION IN CONDENSED Ex-
PLOSIVES, Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1952, page 7.

12. Donald N. Clausen, Alleged Explosions,
THE INDEPENDENT ADJUSTER (June, 1956).
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there is no explosion, no matter how
great the pressure. .. In order to have
an explosion, there must be a change
in the chemical or molecular structure
under heat or chemical reaction.”

This necessity to prove a chemical
or molecular change would preclude
any occurrence being held as an ex-
plosion in which steam ruptures its
container. Steam does not in any sense
“undergo very rapid, exothermic, self-
propagating decomposition with the
formation of more stable products”. It
forms very slowly, is not exothermic,
is not self-propagating, does not de-
compose, and fails to form more stable
products, yet how many “fact” finding
bodies have decided nevertheless that
steam ruptures were indeed explosions ?
Prime instances of the judge or jury
resolving the question of fact on sheer
guesswork!

After this article was prepared and
accepted by the editors we continued
research in an effort to gather all pos-
sible authority to assist us in our testi-
mony in the first case which is to
clearly determine whether, in the eyes
of the court, a sonic boom is an ex-
plosion. The most lucid of all defini-
tions was discovered in the Chemical
Engineers’ Handbook (McGraw-Hill
Book Co., Inc., New York, 1950). The
contributors to this work are an im-
pressive list of the great in the tech-
nical world. The Editorial Advisory
Committee includes the Chairmen of
Departments or Professors of Chemical
Engineering at Columbia University,
University of Illinois, University of
Michigan, Massachusetts Institute of
Technology, University of Delaware,
Princeton University, etc. The editor
is Dr. John H. Perry, formerly of the
Development Department of the E. 1.
du Pont de Nemours and Company.

Such a wide cross-section of eminent

scientists in agreement upon a point at
bar could well put thoughts of judicial
notice in the minds of some courts.

On page 1868 of this book we find
the following:

Explosion or detonation presupposes
a sudden violent change of pressure,
characteristically involving the libera-
tion and expansion of a large volume
of gas due to high temperature. The
change taking place is a progressive
one proceeding from one part of the

Defining “Explosion” and “Sonic Boom”

exploding material to the next adjoin-
ing part. The term “detonation” usual-
ly is applied to an explosion of very
high order, i.e., where high velocitiés
are involved. ‘
Pressure rupture, such as the failure
of an air receiver, steam boiler, or
closed receptacle containing fluids, is
a rupture resulting from internal pres-
sure exceeding the ultimate strength
of the container. The terms explosion
and detonation, particularly explosion,
are commonly and erroneously used to
" include pressure ruptures. Although
the results may be similar, the mecha-
~nism of a pressure rupture is entirely
different. A true explosion or detona-
tion involves chemical change, while a
pressure rupture is merely the failure
of the enclosing receptacle because of
too great internal pressure.

Sonic Booms

When the fact-finding bodies are
called upon to make decisions concern-
ing sonic booms in considerable vol-
ume in the near future, “Statutes,
precedents, and customs” will not exist.
If guesswork is to be avoided depend-
ence must be placed on “the opinion
of learned experts”. 1 stress Gray’s
qualification of “learned” since there
is a host of “experts” but only a few
who have the basic qualifications to
allow them to understand this subject.
The greatest offenders in this respect
strangely enough, are the two agencies
who fly the greatest number of jet
planes—ihe Air Force and the Navy.

The Air Force recently issued a
twelve-page “Sonic Boom Fact Sheet”.
In it they propound fifteen questions
which are followed by attempts at
supporting arguments, mistaken judg-
ment and incorrect belief as to the
existence of matters of fact. Continuous
reference is made to, “The scientists
... most sensitive measurement instru-
ments ...it is well known... factual
evidence which science has made avail-
able”, ad infinitum, but not once is
the name of a scientist given, nor the
type of experiment stated, nor the re-
sults listed. All reference is to a mythical
“they” who remain completely obscure.
Most of the attempted answers have
summations which are ludicrous due
to oversimplification and lack of rele-
vancy to the argument which they pre-
tend to sum up. From the beginning
to end this work is erroneous.

In June, 1958, my local newspaper

“Frederic Bak
Stratton Hammon is the senior
partner of the vibration damage
specialists of Louisville. He received
training from the Army’s Corps of
Engineers in explosives, and ob-
tained a great deal of experience in
Europe during World War II in the
effect of explosives upon structures.
He writes from more than thirty
years’ experience as an engineer.

carried an item headlined, “Navy
Proves Sonic Boom Not So Bad”. In
it is stated, “The sonic boom, a jet-
age by-product blamed by many Amer-
icans for everything from shattered
windows to broken china, is not so bad
as people think, according to the
United States Navy. By way of demon-
stration, the Navy recently invited ob-
servers to a test over a remote part of
the huge King Ranch near here. A
Navy and an Air Force jet aimed sonic
booms at two huts with many windows.
Like oncoming thunder, the whip-
cracks of successive booms echoed.
Three times, the pilots, flying ever
lower let go booms... Not a pane of
glass cracked in any window.” This
will be especially enlightening news to
the manager of the Will Rogers Air-
port at Oklahoma City since he has
labored under the conviction that most
of the glass in his building was shat-
tered by a sonic boom when the last
National Air Show was held in that
city! The insurance companies who
received 3,600 claims for damages as
a result of this same sonic boom will
also be heartened to find that the Navy
believes it “not so bad”.

In the Air Force report AFFTC-TN-

American Bar Asscciation Journal 698
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Defining “Explosion™ and “Sonic Boom”

56-20, May, 1956, a more reasonable
conclusion was reached, “The pressure
rise, a function of free stream static
pressure, can be expected to be as
much as 60 lbs. per square foot for
very low supersonic flight. (The so
called “Fact Sheet” admits that the
window glass will break at about 18

Ibs. per square foot.) For this condi-

tion the possibility of widespread pub-
lic disturbance and damage is high”.13

One of the best articles on this sub-
ject was written by Raymond H. Rice,
Vice President and Chief Engineer of
North American Aviation, Inc.14 How-
ever, a subsequent remarkable photo-
graph'® proved Mr. Rice incorrect to

the extent that the cone of a shock -

wave follows the wings of a plane
cracking the sound barrier rather than
hanging off the nose. He also fumbled
when making comparisons with explo-
sions. There is a very good six-page
article, “Jet Planes—Concussion Dam-
age”, issued by the National Board of
Fire Underwriters. Here again the
experience at the Oklahoma City air-
port required a slight alteration of con-
cept for it was discovered, contrary to

expectations, that the large plate'glasé_

windows were flexible enough to bend
with the pressure waves and remain
intact while the smaller plate glass
burst fifty feet into the road. In prob-
ably the best article yet written on the
subject, John Hopkins and John Me-
Intosh wrestle with the question, “Is

Sonic Boom an Explosion?”16 as

Jacob wrestled with- the angel—and

with the same results!

It should be readily apparent that to
obtain proper forensic evidence in this
complicated field care must be taken
in the selection of an expert. A  recent
article by Allen J. Roth17 explained the
difficulties in this respect very well. In

general I agree with his conclusions.
even though I cannot go along with the

reasoning by which he reached these
conclusions. He erred in his definition,
“Sonic Boom is an explosive phenome-
non of the air caused by shock waves
generated at supersonic speeds.” Had
he used the word “mechanical” instead
of “explosive”, his definition, while
not too descriptive, would have been
correct.

To definitely rule out “explosive” in

ro.

!

relation'to the sonic boom we have but

" to apply our earlier definition of an

explosive, “Very rapid, exothermic,

. self-propagating decomposition with the

formation of more stable products.”
A sonic boom is uot very rapid in the
sense that explosives are rapid, for
their detonation rate is often 18,000
miles per hour or more, compared with
the speed of sound at approximately
760 miles per hour. The shock wave of
a- sohic boom is not exothermic, it is
not self-propagating, nor is there de-
composition of the air with the for-
mation of more stable products. More

“simply put there is no change in the

chemical or molecular structure of the

.air involved in a sonic boom. It would

be-more correct to define a sonic boom
as a mechanical phenomenon of the air,
composed of pressure waves and sound
waves, generated by an object moving
through the air at supersonic speeds.

13. Sonic Boom and Insurance, Walter D.
Hanson, 8 QUARTERLY FEDERATION OF INSURANCE
COUNSEL, paﬁe 47 (spring, 1958).

14. Published in pamphlet form.

15. By Air Force Lieutenant Richard Conant, .

pulblished in LiFE, April 28, 1958.

6. Is Sonic_Boom an Explosion? John J.'

Hopkins and John J. McIntosh, 15 Ins. L, J.

(January, 1957). .
17..Sonic Boom: A New Legal Problem, by

Allen J. Roth, 44 A.B.A.J. 216 (March, 1958).

Reprint from the JOURNAL of the

American Bar Association

July 1959

Vibration Damage Specialists
1111 Washington Building

Louisville 2, Kentucky

JUniper 4-2876
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WEST KENTUCKY CHAPTER /f/ (;7
~ THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS W |
Office of Seeretary ¥
11517 Main Street :
Mlddletowny Kentucky

December 13, 1960

Mr. Stratton O, Hammon
Washington Bullding
Loulsville, Kentucky

.uearbﬁr¢'ﬂammon=
‘At the last Executive Committee meeting, December 7, 1960,

your letter of resignabion, dated December 5, 1960, from
the West Kentucky Chepter of The Americén Institute of
Apchitects, was read and accepted.

In accordance with Institute by~laws, a copy of this age
coptance letter ls being forwerded to the Institube mecretary.

Very truly yquﬁa. .

4ﬁé;i¢€§;f ., August C. Baker, A.I.A.
/Agﬁifx S8ecretary

ach/mwb

g « Mr, Gaarwood M. Grimea, Prosident, Weat Ky, Ghapﬁer,'

wMr, Edmund R. Purves, Hxecubive Director, A.I.A.

ey
ool ¢
c':)(\/i / ¢ .
& L.
. ’
. S
e\ )
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g ’s{)\ Decezber 20, 1960

Mr, Stratton O. Hemmonm, A.l.A.
1104 Uashington Building

Louievilla, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Hammonp f
‘ |
Vie havs recelved copy of a latter to you from the Secretary of the

West Kentucky Chapter regavding your intention to resign r corporate
mambership in The Inatitute mg Chapter. g you e

Before wa accept your rasignation, we take this opportunity to advise
that you may bs eligible for election as & Mewber Emeritus, which, upon
¢lection would enable you to retain all rights and privileges of active
corporate membarship while being exewpted from further payment of
Institute snd Chapter duss.

Bnclosed is & form requesting this change in membership status, and if

you will £1i1 it im, sign and return it to this office, we will be glad
to see that it receives the requived atteation.

If you do not qualify for Mewbership Emsritus, snd would rather we act
on your resignation please let us know.

Sincersly yours,

(Miss) Florence H. Cervais
Head, Membership Departmant

ce: Becretary of the YegptsKentucky Chapter, A.I.A.

From the contents of your letter of Dec. 13th, we presume
that Mr. Hammon is in good standing with the chapter.

If not, please advise,
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON
AR CHITECTS, 3750 WILMINGTON AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

26 December 1960

Miss Florence H. Gervais

Head, Membership Department

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

Washington 6, D. C.

~Dear Miss Gervais:

Your letter of 20 December is a bit confusing. You say,
"We have received copy of a letter to you from the
Secretary of the West Kentucky Chapter regarding your
intention to resign". I believe you are referring to

a copy of a letter from me to the Secretary which I
sent to Mr. Purvis about ten days ago. I have received
no letter from the chapter secretary.

You will note in my letter that my chief concern was that
the West Kentucky Chapter was singling me out for dis-
criminatory attention in a matter in which they did not have
a shadow of authority. Meanwhile serious offenders have
been permitted to operate for decades without the least
attention. My purpose in resigning after 25 years was to
remove myself from such militant action.

Will the status of Member Emeritus have this desired
effect? The payment of Institute and Chapter dues is of
no importance, especially since they are deductible from
the Income Tax.

I am further confused by your suggéstiori that I apply for
Membership Emeritus since I do not seem to fit any of
the requirements listed:

a. I am 56 years of age.

b. I am 56 years of age, do not intend to retire
until I am 86 yedrs of age (my grandfather
was active until 108), and I am most certainly
engaged in the practice of architecture in a
dozen states.

DEC 29 1960
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pEC 29 1980

Miss Floreaice H. Gervais 26 December 1960

c. Iam not only able to engagé in gainful vocation
but am now operating two businesses and making
more money than at any time in my life.

Hence, you can understand why I canriot understand the
suggestion made in your letter of 20 December 1960.

I would appreciate it if you would bring this matter to
the personal attention of Mr. Purvis since he has know-
ledge of a good deal of the background of this matter.

Sincerely yours,

S YalleHowmmag

Stratton Hammon
soh/al
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January 13, 1961

ut. ‘Erlttcn o' nm. A!t-‘.
3730 Wilmington Avenue
Louisville, Kentucky:

Dear Mr. Hampon:

1 am sorry that holidays, meetinge, and presaure of andﬁ £-
the year matters have delayed this reply to your letter fof
December 26th, which we received on the 29th.

First - attached is a photo copy of the letter to which'I re-
ferred in my previous letter of December 20th, as having been
sent to you by the Sseretary of the West Texas Chapter. We
do not have & copy of your latter to ths Chapter Secretary/

Becond ~ the suggestion that you might bs eligible for elaction
as & Member Emeritus was made in view of your many years of
membership. It occurred to us you might qualify undey other
conditions for this change in status, It sppsars we wers mis-
taketi, and we withdraw the suggestion.

Third ~ it is vot possible to resign from a chapter without re-
signing also & corporate membership in The Institute. If this
is your wish, please confirm it to me and we can proceed to ac~
cept it ac once, before 1961 Institute dues accrue.

We regret the misunderatandings in our correspondence, snd hope
the above wiil straighten these to your satisfaction.

Sincerely yours,

(Mise) Florence . Gervais
Head, Mambership Department

Enclosure

Copy to the Secretary,W.: Kentucky Chapter, A.I.A.

Please note paragraph "Third" above. A chapter
cannot take any action which affects the standing of a
corporate member of The Institute. Any action desired
or requested by the member should be forwarded to this
office for attention, with recommendation of the chapter
and advice of the member's standing therein.

Therefore, Mr. Hammon's name should be continued
on your chapter roster until you receive formal notice
from The Secretary of The Institute for other action.
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON

ARCHI‘TECTS, 3750 WILMINGTON AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

19 January 1961

Miss Plorence H, Gervals

Head, Membership Department

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N, W,
Washington 6, D, C,

Dear Missg Gervals:

Thank you for your letter of 13 January, The copy
of the West Kentucky Chapter letter was the first

I had seen of this, I had, however, sent Mr, Purvis
a copy of thecggﬁigsed Letter,of resignation since,
as I mentioned, he-knew the background of this
matter which began many years ago.

I have been a member just short of 25.years and, as
far as the Institute is concerned, would prefer to
remain a member, but will not do so if 1% _is neceg-
sary to stay in the West Kentucky Chapter.,~\ Ig it
possible for me to trangfer to another Chap
I have licenses and practice in New York, Wes
Virginia, Tennessee, and Florida, as well as Kéxn-
tucky, In addltion to practicing in Florida, I X
there for gquite lengthy periods in the winter,

1
“

o=

Sincerely yours,

W T
Stratton O, Hammon>“7xdﬁn%q? Ay

&
soh/ew N 2.

&éc'a[
MAR 10 1961

” -”/




March 15, 1961 m

Mr. Btratton O. Hammon, A,.L.A.
3750 Wilnington Avenus
Louinville, Kentucky

Dsar Mr. Hammon}

On March 10th we received a letter from you which is dated"January
19, 1961" concerning your status as a corporate member and asking
if it would be péssible to transfer your chapter assigmment to the
State of Florida and one of the A.I,A. Chapters therein,

The By-laws of The Institute provide that & corporite member may be
transferred to another chapter, provided

"that the legal residence or principal place of business
ofthe member is in the state where the chapter to which
ne is to be transferred is located;"

"thet the member is in good standing in the chapter and
state organiszation from which he seeks transfer;

"that the transfer is approved by the chapter to which the
nenber wishes to transfer."

If you maintain a lagal residence or have your principal place o busi-
ness in Florida, you will note, this could be arranged.

Incidentally, the attached is the copy of latter you enclosed with youra;

you mentioned that you were enclosing a latter of resignation you had pre- 7
viously sent to Mr. Purves, which we still have not received.

Aweiting your further instructions,

Sincerely yours,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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(Miss) Florence H. Gervais
Head, Membership Department

Enclosure

Copy to the Sectetary, West Kentucky Chapter, A.l.A.




WEST KENTUCKY CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

August 23, 1962

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N, W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Attention: Miss Florence H. Gervais
Head, Membership Department

Re: Membership - Stratton O. Hammon
Dear Miss Gervais:

I am inquiring as to status of membership of Mr. Stratton O. Hammon, who
became a Corporate Member in the Kentucky Chapter of The American Institute
of Architects on January 1, 1936.

Qur records show that we received a letter of resignation from Mr. Hammon
on December 5, 1960, but our records do not show that the Institute was

ever advised of this resignation. Mr. Hammon's name was dropped from the
active membership 1list of the West Kentucky Chapter as of Jamuary 1, 1961,

Will you please check the Institute records and advise us as to Mr, Hammon's
status.

Very truly yours, 7

e
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-————__‘% y ) ,,.
West %?n uncky Chapter
1208 Heyburn Building
Louisville 2, Kentucky
ABR/fh

cc: Mr. John Bickel
Mr. Don Schnell
Mr. J. D. Farley




,‘“w%panr Mr. gyggiﬂfywﬁz
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August 27, 1962

Mr., A. B. Ryan, Gaerc:ury‘
Weat Kentucky Chapter, A
1208 Heyburn Building
Louieville 2, Kantuc%z

P

Your letter regarding the membership of Stratton 0. Hammon

has been received and in answer to your quastion, Mr, Hammon

is still & corporate member of The A.I.A. with dues paid through
December 31, 1962,

Although our files reveal past correspondence with the West
Kantucky Chapter and Mr. Hammon, we do not have any record

of rxeceiving & letter of resignation from Mr. Hammon. In view
of his payment of 1962 Institute dues it appesxs that he wishes
to continue his membership.

Copies of these communications are attached.

As indicated, his nsme should bs restored to the Chapter roster
without deley ~ and the Chapter should resums billing him for
dues,

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H. Gervais

Head, Membership Departuient

FHG : mm j

Enclogures
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WEST KENTUCKY CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

September 5, 1962

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington 6, D. C,

Attention: Miss Florence H. Gervais
Head, Membership Department

Re: Status of Membership
Stratton O. Hammon

Dear Miss Gervais:

Thie acknowledges your letter of August 27, 1962 advising that Mr. Hammon
is still a Gorporate member of the A.I.A. with dues paid through December 31,
1962,

This is to advise that Mr. Hammon has not paid dues to the West Kentucky
Chapter since his resignation was accepted by the West Kentucky Chapter
Executive Committee on December 7, 1960. I attach a copy of the letter
written to Mr. Hammon by the West Kentucky Chapter Secretary on December 13,
1960 advising him that his letter of resignation, dated December &, 1960,
had been accepted, and also advising thet a copy of this resignation
acceptance was being forwarded to the Institute Secretary.

I also attach a copy of Mr. Hammon's letter of resignation, dated
December 5, 1960 for your information.

From the attached correspondence yon submitted with your letter of August 27,
1962, it is obvious that a member cannot be a member of the A.I.A. without
being a member of his local chapter. Our Executive Committee is definitely
confused as to the status of Mr. Hammon and would appreciate your advice on
this matter.

Very truly yours,

Z-

. B, “an‘j? Grefary T
: West Kenidcky Chapter

e 1208 Heyburn Building
ABR/fh Louisville 2, Kentucky
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Office of 3Jecretary
11517 Main Street
Middletown, Kentuoky

October 21, 1960

Hr. Strltton Coe Hmon‘ A.I‘A. '
Washington Bullding -
'Loulsville, Kentuoky

Dear Mr. Hammoni

As 3eoretary of the wWest Kentuoky Ohapter, The American Institute of
Architects, I have been instructed by the Executive Committee to
address the following communication to yous

Sc;ortl months ago the firm of Harmon & Hammon, of whioh you were &

principal at the timo. caused or permitted distribution of a brochure
relative to tue design of Air Ports,

A copy of this brochure was brought to the attention of the profeasion
and to the Executive Committee of the West Kentuoky Chapter, A.l.A,,
for appropriate action, After eareful study of this broshure, the

Executive Committee of the West Kentucky Chapter, A.I1.A., was unanimous
in the conoclusion that

1. Distribution of the brochure was detrimental to the .
profession and not in accord with the Stundards of
Professional Practice of the Institute,

2, Use of tiie words "AKCLITLCIS Aiv & GLNAERS" in the
, brochure was uisleading, when only one of the prin-

‘olpals was a re;lstered Lrginesr at the time the
brochure was »rinted, :

3. Use of the words "HUMBLHS UF alncHlCAlN INSTITUTE O
ARCLITLCTS" in the brochure was misleadin;, when only

one of the yrincipals was a nomber of the Inatitute
at the time the brochure wus printed,

be Use of the words "AIRPURYS LU..3iUNLD BY OUR PLRM® in
the bruchure was wlsleading when most of the referenced

work contained in the broshure was done by the senior
partner while in military service.

5. Information contuined in the brochure 1is minlonding as

to that part or che jobs actually done from Plans pre-
pared by or under supervision of Stratton 0, Hamon,

4
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3tratton 0, Huwmon " Page 2 Ootober 21, 1960

' lated
No further sotion beyond the corments contained herein 1s oontemp
by the West Kentucky Chapter of the Institute at this time, unless

future developments warrant,

her distrlibution
Assurance from you is respectfully requested tlat furt
of the bruchure to which this letter refors has not and will not be

permitted,
Very truly yours,

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTSE
West Kantucky Chn.pt.r, AcIl.A.

' | By1
Au,usl Ce. Baker, Seoretary
West Rentucky Chapter, A.l.A.
acbjmwd

ce - Mr. Gaarwood M. Grimes, President
. Weast xentucky Chaptery, A.L.,A.
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON

ARCHITECTS, WASHINGTON BUILLDING LOUISVYILLE, KENTUCKY
L]

5‘ Decmber 1660

-t

Mr. August C. Baker '
Secretary
 West Kentucky Chapter
The American Institute of Architects 6’& b2
11617 Main Street - '

Middletown, Xentucky | \ % 4
Dear Mr. Baker: ‘ %v"'

In response to your letter of 21 October 1060, such effrontery
on the part of the Chapter camotbeondnrodundlhzraby
t.ender my rulqmuon to The American Institute of Architectl.

This action 18 not taken because of the letter as such. It has

- been my resolve to resign from the beginning of thiz action
and ] awaited only this letter to compiets my intention. Had
the finding been adverse I would have remained in the Institute '
only until I had cleared up the matter, in the Courts i neces-

mry.

It is my firm convictlon that the Chapter, in this l.ncidom,

was delving into matters purely in the engineering field and
completaly beyond their jurisdiction, This is borne out in
your point No. 3 (which iz nothing but petty quibbling) when -
you say "use of the words 'Architects and Englneers' ia the
brochare was misleading, when only one of the principals

was & registered Engineer at the time the brochure was
printed”. Furthermore the entire brochure in question was
~devoted to alrport runway systems which 18 & parely engincer-
ing field.

There is no doubt whatever that the Chapter was concernlnq
itself in something which was none of its business. It 1s
impossible for me to reguid thix sction other than maliclous-
ness since far more serious viclations are allowed to go
unheeded yeur after year, To substantiate this charge 1

have only to remind the Chapter of one of a number of cases.
which come to mind,

REGisTERED NO. 850, NATIONAL COUNCIL ARCHRITECTURAL RAEGCIITRATION BOARDS
conrPORATCE M £ MmBER, A M ERICAN I NS T TUTE or ARCPEHEITECTH?S

‘MILITARY EHOINEER MEMBER, OCIETY or AMERICAN MILITARY ENGINFEERS

REGISTERED NO. 19087, KCHNTUCKY BOARD OF RAPCISTRATION FrOR PROFESSIIONAL ENGCINTERS
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Mr. August C, Beker. 6 Recember 1960

When ] was secretary of the State Board I made & vigorous
attempt to have the firm of D. X. Murphy & Bros. change

the style of their name since all the principais were long
dead. To assure myself that I was on proper ground I refered
the matter to Edmund Purvis, Executive Director and re-
ceived a letter from him which condemned the practice in no
uncertain terms. The laws governing the State Board at

that time did not permit action in this direction so I turned
the entire matter over to the Chapter. Ten years have passed
and the firm in question still carries the same neme {n spite
of the reference in the A.L A. ethical documents to this

practice.

As an indication of how this practice is frowned upon by the
profession at large Flsrida hes the following in its statutes,
"If an architect is deceased or he is not actually engaged in
the practice of architecture, his name shall not be used in
any way to indicate he is practicing architecture, " (Florida
State Board of Architecture, Circriar of Information, Effec-
tive, 1 July 1960, page 9.) .

Henos it is inescapable that I am being singled out for dis-
eriminatory attention regarding ethics and that in a fleld
which is known by the Chapter to be beyond its scope or
amhority. The conclusion is forced upon me that member-
ship in such a body is not desirable. .

Sincerely yours,

Btntton Hammon
soh/al
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September 10, 1962

Mr. A. B, Ryan, Secratary
West Kentucky Clapter, AIA
1208 Reyburn Building
Louisville, 2, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ryan:

We are in receipt of your latter dated September 5th regarding the
status of Mr, Stratton O. Hammon.

The action taken by the Chapter accepting Mr. Hammon's resaignation on

Dacember 7, 1960, should be rescinded without delay. A Chapter doas

not have the power to take any sction which will affect the atatus

of & corporste member of The Institute. Since every mamber is elected

by The Board of the A.L.A., or an officerdeleagated the authority to act

on behalf of The Board, only that officegor the Board can take such action.
This is the reason thst when requests from members for resignations, transfers,

etc. are received by a chaptar, they should be forwarded fmmediately to The
Institute for the proper attention.

Following is an excerpt from Institute By-lLaws regarding resignations:

"A corporate member may resign from The Institute if he is in good standing
and is not under charges, either formal or informal, of unprofessional
conduct., To resign, he must do so in writing dirvected and sent by him to
The Becretary, and if The Secretary finda the member is qualified to resign
on the date he receives the resignation, then the resignation shall be
effective as of that date.”

Undsr the circumstances, it is suggested that the chapter bill Mr. Hammon
for dues it deems fair along with an explanation. Should Mr, Hemmon fail

to cooperate, the Chapter may recommend to The Institute that his membership
be terminsted for non-payment of Chapter dues vhereupon The Institute will
proceed in accordance with established procedure. Another alternativae

which can be taken 1{s to weive his past chapter dues, since he was not billed
for them, and resume billing him for current duee.

At any rate, unless Mr. Hammon submits a resignation to The AIA (or requests
that his Chapter sassignment be transferred, should ha be eligible for transfer),
his assignment still remains in the West Kentucky Chaptar,

If we can be of any assistancs to you concerning the matter, pleass let us
know.

Sincersly youvs,

(Miss) Florence H, Gervais
Head, Membarship Department




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

October 2., 1962

“r. Stratton 0. Hesmon
3750 Hilningten ivenus
Louisville, Kentioky

Re: 5tat:s of Fembership
rest “entucky Chapter
- The imerioan Institute of /rchitocts

‘par ¥r. Hasmmoni

ke huve been advised by Miss nmmi Nervals, Head,
. : A . H ‘ambers!
artcert, The Ameriocan Institiute of .\rdxitoot.l'thnt :n (veot atud&y

~hapgler, The American institute of Arghiteots) erronecy sosented
letter of resignation dated ' scerber <. 1940, o | T

Miss ‘ervais 2lso advises that i .

| y™u wish to renxin in The Anricen
I.nuu‘t,.ut.c of A!-chuocta, you must be & mewber in good staading in the
vost Ltentunoky Chapter. ur “hauter records ehcw that you are not a mewber

in standi
goog?w. ng of the Chapter sinoce m have not pald your Chapter dues

:T you wish te rewain a member of The ‘meriomn Tn o2t
: institute of ‘rohit
p_lun advise and we will have our Treasurer sond you & bill torilll h;d(

Very wr:ly yars,

& "u“a ::f’m. %M)‘“

' oot *entucky Chaoter

1208 Heyumn Muilding
2/t louisville 2, Mntuoltyr

oc1 Mr. J. L. Parley
UPe irnold Judd
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON

ARCHITETCTS, 3750 WILMINGTON AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

COPY

31 October 1962

Mr. A. B. Ryan, Secretary
West Kentucky Chapter

ATA

1208 Heyburn Building
Louisville 2, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ryan:

Your letter of 24 October is mystifying to me, as indeed this entire
affair has been, What do you understand that your phrase, '"We
erroneously accepted your letter of resignation" means? Do you
intend to say that the chapter was in error? If so the matter is
important enough for preciseness.

Some time has passed and you may not know that my two principal
objections to the path taken by the Chapter were, (a) The incident
chosen for reprimand had to do solely with civil engineering (airport
runway systems) under my engineering license #1997 and could not,
even in the most remote sense, be considered as architecture -~ hence
was outside the jurisdiction of the West Kentucky Chapter. The engi-
neering profession was not the least concerned about the incident.

(b). Iwas being singled out for personal attention which was not
afforded other members who were actually vioclating the ethics of the
ATA. As an example I named one such violator who was designated
to the Chapter when I was Secretary of the State Board of Architects.
This action was taken only after I had cleared the matter with Mr.
Purvis to double-check my position. This was a formal procedure
by letter from the state Board to the Chapter but no action whatever
was taken on it and the violation continues to this day. My point here
is that disciplinary action must be taken without discrimination or not
at all and cannot be left to caprice and personal animosities. You
cannot charge a minor questionable violation and ignore a major
viclation, especially one which Mr. Purvis has cleared.

Miss Gervais and I had some correspondence on the matter and I

continued to pay my national dues when the statements were sent.
The checks were duly accepted. I considered myself a member at

noy 2 1982
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Mr. A. B. Ryan, Secretary
West Kentucky Chapter

-9-

large and not a member of the West Kentucky Chapter. The matter
of back dues is of no importance to me. They will be promptly for-
warded to you if the Chapter finds it can accept my position on points
(a) and (b) mentioned supra. Failing this, I suppose I will have to
resign from the national body also if Miss Gervais will not ease the
position that you state she has taken.

I should appreciate a letter, even a negative one, from both you and
Miss Gervais, so that I may once and for all know of just what sections
of the AIA T am a member, if at all.

Sincerely, s
y .

7 A

/
,"/ L /

I P vy /s
\_cta llirr T e

/Stratton Hammon
oH:ef

b. S. I is noted that Mr. Ryan sent a copy of his letter to Mr.
J. D. Farley. You can imagine with what equity this matter
will be considered when you understand that Mr. Farley is
in the firm which Mr. Purvis agreed is conducting itself
in an unethical manner. This particular violation has never
ceased. '
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Hovember 13, 1962

Mr. Stratton Q. Hsmmon
3750 Wilmington Avenue
Louisville, Kentucky;

Dear Mr. Nammon :

Copy of your letter of October 3lst 1s received and we note
that confusion still exists with reference to your corporate
membership in The Americen Instituts of Architects.

You state in that letter addressed to the Secretary of the
West Xentucky Chapter thst.you consider yourself a member-at-

large of the AIA, but not & member of the West Kentucky Chap-
t.r -

The following is quoted from the Bylaws of The Inatitute:
Chapter Article 1, §s 1

2]

S Memberships Conferted. Every corporats member
of The Institute ipso facto shall be and remain &
member of the chapter and state orgsnisation to
which he 1s assigned or reassigoed until his member-
ship in The Institute is terminated, and shall pay
the annual dues of such chapter and state organiza~
tion as fixed by them."”

The Institute does not have & class of membersiat-large, and
every member must at all times be an assigued member of a chap-

ter and state organigation in accordance with the above quoted
provision.

Therefore, you are an assigned member of the Wast Kentucky Chap~
ter so long as you maintain corporate membership in The Institute.

As 1 polnted out to you in my letter of January 13, 1961, that
"it is not possible to resign from a chapter without resigning
also a corperate membership in The Instituts. If this is your
wish, please confirm it to me and we can proceed to accept it
&t once, before 1961 Institute dues accrue."

So far as I know, you did not request your reaignation as a
corporate member be acted upon and your name is carried on the
membership roster of the AIA as a member and, as stated above,
assigned to the West Kentucky Chapter.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florenes N. Georunia Copy to the Secretary,

Head, Membership Department ‘West Kentucky Chapter. AIA
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WEST KENTUCKY CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

November 13, 1962

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington 6, D. C.

Attention: Miss Florence H. Gervais
Head, Membership Department

Re: Status of Membership
Stratton 0. Hammon

Dear Miss Gervais:

With reference to your letter of September 10, 1962 in regards to the above
subject, I attach copy of my letter to Mr. Hammon of October 2li, 1962, along
with a copy of Mr. Hammon's reply of Yctober 31, 1962,

It is obvious from Mr. Hammon's reply that he intends for the West Kentucky
Chapter to rescind all reprimands made against him in the Chapter's letter

of October 21, 1960 (copy of this letter attached). The Executive Committee

has no intention of withdrawing these charges made against Mr. Hammons. However,
the Executive Committee is willing to accept Mr. Hammon back into the Chapter
with payment of his back dues.

It is obvious from the correspondence you have in your file that a complete
picture was not passed to the Institute pertaining to this situation back in
1960. As a result of the Chapter's reprimand in its letter of October 21, 1960
and this reprimand was made only on a local level, we received Mr. Hammon's
resignation of December 5, 1960 tendering his resignation to The American
Institute of Architects (copy of this letter also attached).

It is apparent that this letter of resignation was not handled properly through
the Institute and the Board of Directors and the Chapter was in error in accepting
his resignation. From Mr. Hammon's reply to our letter of October 2h, 1962 and
from previous actions in this case, our Executive Committee have reached a point
of indecision and are now appealing to you and/or the Board of Directors to advise
us what steps to take in this matter at this point.

Very truly ou;s;”ﬁ

S
A B, Ryap4 Secretary
West Ke ‘uéky Chapter
1208 Heyburn Building
ABR/fh Louisville 2, Kentucky

NOV 15 1ys2
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Confidential

Mr. A. B. Ryan, Secretary
West Kentucky Chapter, AIA
1208 Heyburn Building
Louisville 2, Kentucky

Deay Mr. Byan:

November 19, 1962

Your letter of November 13th concerning the status of the
corporate membership of Stratton O, Hammon couvssed my let-
ter to him of that same date in the mails.
to you and it is self-explanatory.

Copy was sent

If an assigned corporate member of a chapter is in default
for chapter dues, the chapter has the privilege of recom~
nending to The Institute that the corporate membership be
suspended - or terminated - for such non-payment of dues,

Pertinent sections of the By-laws of The Institute covering
such situations are contained in the enclosed sheets torn

from the AIA By-laws,

If Mr. Harmon wishes to clear the records with regard to
the charges of alleged unprofessional conduct by him which
were considered by the Chapter in 1960, it could hold an
informal hearing to thrash out the matter.
a hearing, the Chapter should be of the opinion that Mr.
Hammon did act in an uaprofessional manner, formal charges
could be filed with The Secretary of The Institute, for
further hearings by the Regional Judicliary Committee of your
Region, and The National Judiciary Committee, AIA.

1Ff, after such

. You might wish to invite Director Clark to review this matter
and to give you the benefit of his judgment &s to any further

procedures by the Chapter.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H. Gervaia
Head, Membership Department

Enclosure
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON

ARCHITETCTS, 3750 WILMINGTON AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

16 November 1962

Miss Florence H. Gervais

Head, Membership Department

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue N. W.
Washington 6, D. C.

" Dear Miss Gervais:

From your letter of 13 November there seems to be two ways out

of this impasse. The West Kentucky Chapter has not yet answered
my letter. If they ease off of what seems to me, after the experience
of many years an officer and committee head in active chapter affairs,
a completely untenable position then I will remain a member of that
chapter and bring my affairs up to date with them. However, since
this is entirely a matter of internal politics in the Chapter, this may
not be done by them regardless of the inequity of their position.

Your quotation from Chapter 1, Article I, Section 5 opens the second
door, i.e. "Remain a member of the chapter and state organization
to which he is assigned or reassigned"”. Should the West Kentucky
Chapter fail to alter their position would it then be possible to re-
assign me to some other state organization where I am registered?
At present I spend more time in some of these other states than I do
in Kentucky. I am registered in New York, Florida, West Virginia,
Tennessee and Indiana in addition to Kentucky.

You are correct in saying that I did not request resignation from the
ATA as a corporate member. My only desire was to be relieved of the
tedious petty bickering of the West Ky. Chapter. I was one of the half
dozen oldest members and became weary with this childish behavior.
This has been so pronounced that my son and partner, with the finest
educational background that any architect has ever had in Kentucky,
has shown no interest in becoming a member. Such conditions will,
eventually, reflect discredit upon your entire organization.

Sincerely, :

/ o oA . s / )

Stratton Hammon

SH:ef
NOV 19 195y
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November 20, 1962

Mr. Stratton Hemmon, AIA
3750 wilmington Avenue
louisville, Kentucky:

Dear Mr. Rammwon:

In answer to yours of November 16th, which arrived yaster=
day, I have torn the page from The Institute By-laws which
show the couditions under which a corporate member may'
transfer his chapter assigmment from one chapter to another.

If you have a legal residence or "principa} place of busi-
ness” within the territory of another chapter, you would be
eligible to apply for such transfer. As you will note, too,
& mamber must be in good standing fn the Chapter to which

is assigned before it can give approval of the requested
transfer,

From vhat I can meke out of the correspondnece in your case
which has come to my attention, the only question now is

one of chapter dues. The Chapter did not follow the proper
procedure {n acting on the resignation you proffered to {t,
and when this office advised the Chapter that it did not have
authority to accept a resignation, they were obliged to re-
store your name to the chapter membership roster, whereupon
you bucame obligated for chapter dues.

I am certain that if you will send in payment for such duas,
all will be well. At least, X sincerely hope so.

Why don't you persuade your son to become & member? If there
are conditions to which he objects in your locality it would

appesr & much better procedure to “join up" and exert his in-
fluence to better them.

1 hope you will forgive my informsdity in writing this letter.

It always troubles me to see long~standing members become in-
volved in discussions which are likely to create hard feelings
among those who must live and work together in the same locality.

Sincersly yours,

bc - Secretary, West Kentucky -

(Miss) Florence K. Gervais Chapter, AIA

Head, Mambership Department

Enclosure
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON

ARCHITETCTS, 3750 WILMINGTON AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

28 November 1962

Miss Florence H. Gervais

Head, Membership Department

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Miss Gervais:

Thank you for your letter of 20 November. Instead of "forgiving"
your informality this seems to be the best manner of solving such
problems. This tempest in a teapot occurred because one of my
long - standing member "friends" became an officer of the chapter
(he is no longer in this position) and used his office to work off an
old grudge.

Casting about to find something with which to embarrass me he
could find no chink in my ethical armor and in desperation settled
on a brochure which my son had put together regarding the runway
systems of airports. He is an aviator and interested in this type of
work. It had to do completely with civil engineering, was honestly
and properly issued, and had nothing to do with me. I do not think
that the Chapter should have let itself be used for this personal
vendetta, especially when the facts of the matter would not lend
themselves to the action taken.

In any case I will pay the Chapter dues upon your suggestion since
it is proper to stay in good standing financially even if I manage to
transfer. It is interesting to learn that the Chapter did not have the
authority to accept a resignation. This will further substantiate my
principal charge that the Chapter was acting outside its proper
jurisdiction. They were just as careless in my personal matter as
in Institute procedures.

I would still like to transfer if that is possible. Studying the pro-
visions of transfer, which you were kind enough to include, I am not
certain whether I meet them or not since the exact definition of ﬁﬁese
terms is not clear to me. For instance, the majority of our work is
done in the Fast Coast states and this necessitates our presence
there a majority of the time. I spent 17 weeks in Niagara Falls on
the Power Project of the State Power Authority in 1961 and less time

KOV 90 1992
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Miss Florence H, Gervais
Head, Membership Department
The American Institute of Architects

—9-

than that in Louisville. For many years we were on retainer for
the Reynolds Metals Company of Richmond, Va. and prepared the
two volume work which they published entitled, "Aluminum in
Modern Architecture"”". We first suggested to them the yearly
award which they now make through A. I A,

In recent years we have developed the scientific aspects of arch-
itecture and have done much research in the resistance of structures
to vibrations, earthquakes, explosions, concussion (such as sonic
booms) and our services are employed by the Atomic Energy Com-
mission and other agencies engaged in the "Moon Shot', etc. All
these activities require our presence on the site and hence our
Louisville office has become a sort of clearing house and answering-
service while we do the actual work on the particular location, such
as New Mexico, San Francisco, New York, etc. We do not seek
work in this locality or even in Kentucky but, on the other hand, do
not refuse it if brought to us. Under these conditions we are, at
present, erecting one plant and one dwelling here in Louisville but
95% of our volume is presently out of Kentucky. Our "principal
place of business" is wherever: the largest current project happens
to be and for whatever time it lasts. The Niagara Falls project
lasted three years.

Do you think this architectural gypsy existence will allow us to ,
transfer under Chapter II, Article I, Section 7? If I could transfer
I believe my son would come in with me. He just will not countenance
the petty bickering he sees in the local chapter.
Sincerely,

. A8 WSk
oStratton Hammon

SH:ef g

s%) @ ‘%G\Q
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Decenbey 11, 1962

Mr. Stratton 0, Hammon, AIA
3730 Wilmington Avenus
Louisville, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Hammon:

I am delighted with your letter of November 28th and sinc erely
trust all will be straightened out with your Chapter soon ~ 1if
it has not already been accomplished,

I am sorry to be ¢o late in writing, but from the last week in
November through yesterday I have been completely occuped with
my duties @s Secretary to The National Judiciary Committee.

Concerning the possibility of effecting a transfer of your chap~
ter assignment, do you have an address or maintain any sort of
an office in the places where you have projects running for any
length of time? 1f so, we could select the one which you

would prefer snd inquire ef the local chppter if vour transfer
thereto would be acceptable. ‘

This is the raquired procedure in filing 4 request for & transfer

as you will note from the blank form we use, copy of which is
attachaed.

Awaiting your further advice on this possibility,

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H. Gervais
Head, Mambership Départment

Enclosure
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON

ARCHITETCTS, 3750 WILMINGTON AVENUE LQUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

18 January 1968

Miss Florence H. Gervais

Head, Membership Department

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Miss Gervais:

You may remember that in 1961 we had some corres-
pondence when [ made an unsuccessful attempt to change
my membership to a chapter other than the West Chapter.

During this period you suggested that I "might be elegible
for election as a member Emeritus.’ At the time I re-
fused this thoughtful offer because I was still rather ener-
getic and had architectural work on the boardsseemm.. .
oo, .,
Seven years have passed. In two months'I will be 64 and.’
have been a member of the Institute 32 years,. or.exactly
half my lifetime. I was wounded in World War II while
in the Corps of Engineers, then in 1965 I sustained a
severe back injury in an automobile accident and present-
ly have almost no architectural work.

Would it now be possible to become a member Emeritus?
If so, what steps are necessary for me to take?

Sincerely yours,

S"Eﬁvﬂ'}ﬂ“w ~

(A
Stratton Hammon / C

soh:id -
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Pabruary 9, 1968

Leutevills, Kemtucky
Deur My, Mewyont

In accordance with your recent letter, we are pleased
to enclose an Application for Membership Emeritus,

1f you qualify under one or more of the three conditions

set forth, please check that condition off, sign and
return the form to this office.

You probably know that a Member Emeritus is permitted
to enjoy full rights and privileges of active member-
ship while being relieved of further dues payments.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs.) Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

cer  Exec.-gecty,, West Kentwoky Chapter

J

Dear Mr. Gray: Please adviae us of r(lQﬁ’

Mr. Hammon's standing. Thank you. /!
MMarx g

THE OCTAGON -+ 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 * (202) 393-7050
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WEsST KENTUCKY CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

February 19, 1968

Mrs. Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Mrs. Marx:

Regarding Stratton Hammon's application for membership emeritus, Mr. Hammon
is in good standing with the West Kentucky Chapter, AlA.

Sincerely

Mdrvin Gréh?/

ay

MG:a0

| ,;%7//&5’ |
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April 4, 1968

..

.« Stratton Hammon, AIA
3750 Wilmington Avenue
ouisville, Rentucky .~

~.Dear Mr, Hawmon:

We are pleased to advise you that the West Kentucky
Chapter has approved youy request to beccme a Member
Emeritus of the AIA.

We are enclosing another application for this change
in status. Please complete the form and return it
to this office. Upon its receipt we shall be glad
to see that £t is presentad to the Secretary of the
AIA for his final consideration and action.

Sincerely yours, \
%
G

i SO )
ey Vet
(Mre.) Maureen Marx { /‘7/ Lo =
Managey, Membership Procedures ; 3

S

MM/ Ly,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon ® 1735 New York Avenne, N.W, @ Washington, D, C. 20006 ® EXecutive 3-7050

April 24, 1968

&)

=,
o

ll - \‘v
0-Wilmingtou AN j
Louisvill#;—Kentucky
Dear Mr. Hammon:

\Mr. Stxatton O.

Thank you for your letter of April Sth.

Inssmuch as you have some doubts as to your eligibility
for Membership Emeritus, we shall let the matter rest
until you feel you are eligible.

With respect to the survey to which you refer, we are
forwarding your request to Mr. George Pettengill,

the Librarian and Historisn with the hope that he

can assist you.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Mewbership Procedures
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STRATTON O HAMMON NEAL O HAMMON

ARCHITETCTS, 3750 WILMINGTON AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

10 September 1969

Mrs. Maureen Marx C’
Manager, Membership Procedures S
The American Institute of Architects (‘f
1735 New York Avenue, N. W, 7

Washington, D. C. 20006
Dear Mrs. Marx:

Having become 65 on 6 March 1969, I am applying for Membership
Emeritus, particularly since I note that my contemporaries, John
Gillig and Hugh Meriwether, have just been granted this status.

' As mentioned in my letter to you of 9 April 1968, I am not com-
pletely retired, except from architecture. Because of a World
War II wound, on which I draw disability, my eyes will not permit
me to work on drawings. In addition, I have recently sustained a
back injury in an auto accident that prevents long sessions on a
drawing stool.

These conditions have forced me to turn over almost all of our
architectural work to my son, who holds NCARB license No. 1415,
even though my name still is carried on the plans.

You mentioned, in your letter of 4 April 1968, that the West
Kentucky Chapter had already approved this request. My entry
into the ATIA was | January 1936.

Thank you for your trouble.

Si11cerely,
Stratton O. Hammon KSA NEWS NOTES
S'OH:rl NEW MEMBERSHIPS FOR

KENTUCKY ARCHITECTS

John T. Gillig, AIA, and Hugh Meri-
wether, AlA, both of Lexington and the
East Kentucky Chapter, have been noti-
fied by the Board of Directors of the
_ American Institute of Architects that
each is now a Member Emeritus of the
AlA. This status exempts them from the

!
éﬂ payment of annual dues to the national

q \9\ chapter and state organizations.

LY I Cliaalacel Mdao, Axtgn.

PR N
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ATA FORM NO. H601

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Application for Membership Emeritus

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

I wish to apply for Membership Emeritus in The Institute for the following reasons:
Check the approptiate reason

[J I am more than 70 years of age.
& I am 65 years of age, retired, and not engaged in the practice of architecture.
K] I am unable to engage in the practice of architecture.

q-

I have been in good standing in The Institute and the W\S‘C‘Kentuc chapter

for 15 successive years or more immediately preceding the date of this apphcatlon.

Date_10 September 19 69 g G {{’M

(APPLICANT’S FULL SIGNATURE IN INK)

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he shall
attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, The Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but not the requirements as checked above.
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LAWRENCE P. MELILLO ARCHITECT, P.S.C. » 310 W. LIBERTY ST., LOUISVILLE, KY. 40202 . (502) 587-1512

September 23, 1969

Miss Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Miss Marx:

»,/

rence P. Melillo
Secretary

wld

MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

October 3, 1969

Mr. Stratton 0. Hammon, AIA
3750 Wilmington
Louisville, Kentucky 40207

Dear My, Hammon:

It gives me pleasure to inform you that I have elected you
a Member Emeritus of The Institute as of October 3, 1969,

The Treasurer's 0ffice of The Institute and your component
organizations are being directed to adjust the records
accordingly,

On behalf of The Officers and Board of Directors, 1 wish

to take this opportunity to express my great appreciation
for your support, throughout your many years offmembership,
of the work and projects undertaken by The Institute and its
components for the cause of better architecture.

We hope that your interest in The Institute and Chapter will
continue, even though you have now been relieved of all dues
payments.

With best wishes,

Sinceraly yours,

Preston M. Bolton, FAIA

THE OCTAGON =+ 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 * (202) 393-7050






